

GAHC010202402024



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Crl.Pet./1218/2024**

ARVINDER SINGH SYAN  
S/O LATE MANOHAR SING SYAN  
R/O RNC PATH, THANA CHARIALI, DIBRUGARH, P.O. AND P.S.  
DIBRUGARH, DIST. DIBRUGARH, ASSAM

VERSUS

SMT. DOLLY VERMA AND ANR  
W/O SRI ARVINDER SINGH SYAN  
D/O LATE BANWARILAL VERMA,  
R/O HS ROAD, AMBA COMPLEX,  
DIBRUGARH, P.O. AND P.S. DIBRUGARH, DIST. DIBRUGARH, ASSAM

2:THE STATE OF ASSAM  
REPRESENTED BY THE PP  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR R CHAKRAVORTY, S RABHA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM,

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE MALASRI NANDI**

**ORDER**

**Date : 05.11.2024**

Heard Mr. R. Chakravorty, learned counsel for the petitioner. Mr. D.P. Goswami,  
learned Public Prosecutor for the State/respondent No.2.

Await service report regarding the respondent No.1.

List the matter after two weeks.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**